 RECLASSIFICATION OF CARD-RELATED COSTS (1)

Starting from the first quarter of 2022, the Bank has presented card-related costs in net fee and commission income
under card-related costs. Previously, they have been presented in administrative expenses as material costs.

 RECLASSIFICATION OF THE COSTS OF TRANSPORT OF CASH TO THE BANK’S CUSTOMERS (2)

Starting from the first quarter of 2022, the Bank has presented the costs of transport of cash in net fee and
commission income under the costs of bank accounts relating to clearing services. Previously, they have been
presented in administrative expenses as material costs of IT services.

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF PKO BANK POLSKI S.A.
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 28/210

 RECLASSIFICATION OF THE COSTS OF VOLUNTARY MEMBERSHIP FEES (3)

Starting from the first quarter of 2022, the Bank has presented the costs of voluntary membership fees
as a component of other operating expenses. Previously, these costs were presented as administrative expenses.

INCOME STATEMENT – SELECTED
ITEMS

01.01-
31.12.2021
before
restatement

(1) (2) (3)
01.01-
31.12.2021
restated

Net fee and commission income 3 542  (45) (4) - 3 493

Fee and commission expense (1 104) (45)

(4)
- (1 153)

Other net income 1 213  - - (2) 1 211

Net other operating income and
expense

(95)
- -

(2) (97)

Result on business activities 13 466  (45) (4) (2) 13 415

Administrative expenses (5 304) 45  4  2  (5 253)

   of which net regulatory charges (596) - - 2  (594)

Net profit  4 596  - - - 4 596

2. CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

From the financial statements for 2022 onwards, the item “interest and dividends” in the section on cash flows from
operating activities has been split into “interest and dividends received” and “interest paid”.

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES –
SELECTED DATA

01.01-
31.12.2021
before restatement

(1)
01.01-
31.12.2021
restated

Interest and dividends (old item) (2 477)  2 477 -

Interest and dividends received (new items) - (2 744) (2 744)

Interest paid (new items) -  267 267

14. NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS AND THEIR AMENDMENTS

 STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS AND THEIR AMENDMENTS EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JANUARY 2022

STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS *  DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES AND IMPACT

AMENDMENTS TO IFRS 3 “BUSINESS

COMBINATIONS”

(1.01.2022/28.06.2021)

Amendments to IFRS 3 update the references to the Conceptual Framework
issued in 2018. They also added a requirement that, for transactions and
other events within the scope of IAS 37 or IFRIC 21, an acquirer applies IAS
37 or IFRIC 21 (instead of conceptual framework) to identify the liabilities
it has assumed in business combination. Moreover, the standard added